for the period 2002 to 2010 of the interest rate spread of
the Sultanate of Oman as reported by the World Bank.
Sensitivity analysis was done for 1 and 10% interest
rates.

Results from CEAN Model Analysis

The estimated optimal age for replanting of existing
Khalas date variety with the same variety under base data
of yield, price, interest rate and cost is given in figure 3.
The results of the sensitivity analysis are given in table
2. It is estimated that on base conditions the optimal age
to replant is 52 years. The optimal age of replanting is

-1000

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31 33 35 37 39 41 43 45 47 49 51 53 55 57 59

N
R

&
 A

CP
V

N
R

(O
R/

H
a)

Age of Palm (Years)

NR (OR/Ha) ACPVNR (OR/Ha)

Figure 3. Results of the base model with age-yield relationship of Khalas variety.

Table 2. Results on optimal age of replanting and sensitivity analysis for Khalas variety: CEAN Model.

Factors
Base

model

Sensitivity analysis

Price change Cost change Interest change Change in yield

Increase
by 25%

Decrease
by 25%

Increase
by 25%

Decrease
by 25%

Increase
to 10%

Decrease
to 1%

Increase
by 25%

Decrease
by 25%

Age (yr) 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60

Average yield
(kg/yr/tree)

132 132 132 132 132 132 132 165 99

Average yield
(kg/ha)

16450 16450 16450 16450 16450 16450 16450 20561 12336

Price (OR/kg) 0.25 0.31 0.19 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25

Average gross
return (OR/ha)

4111 5261 3225 4111 4111 4111 4111 5141 3084

Average cost
(OR/ha)

914 914 914 1142 686 914 914 914 914

Average net
return (OR/ha)

3197 4186 2210 2969 3427 3197 3197 4226 2170

Interest 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.01 0.04 0.04

Age of
replanting (yr)

52 52 52 52 52 56 49 52 52

58

Kotagama et al.

59

Economic analysis determining the optimal replanting age of date palm

sensitive only to the interest rate. A decrease in the interest
rate (1%) shortens optimal replanting age to 49 years and
an increase in the interest rate (10%) lengthens the optimal
replanting age to 56 years.

Results from MPLP Model Analysis

The MPLP model was solved for base data and then
sensitivity analysis was done on price, yield and interest
rate changes, similar to the analysis with the CEAN model.
The results are reported in table 3. In reporting the results
of the MPLP model analysis, the upper value of the range

[…]

that date palms should be replanted at about 50 yrs.

Replanting Schedule for Date Palm Plantations in Oman

Data on age distribution of date palm plantation in the
sultanate of Oman is not available. An estimation was
made using the FAO STAT data that has reported area
harvested by year. The yearly data on area harvested was
averaged for 5 year periods and reported in table 4. The
incremental area planted during a period (period n) is
estimated by deducting area harvested in period n from
area harvested in period n+1 (every period is considered
as 5 years). The area planted with date palms at a given
period increases the area harvested after 5 years as fruiting
occurs after 5 years of planting. It is estimated that from
the area of date palms in year 2000 (35508 ha) at least
14000 ha (or about 40%) is older than 40 years.  From
2000 to 2010 the area has decreased down to 31353 ha.

Table 3. Results on optimal age of replanting and sensitivity analysis for Khalas date palm: MPLP Model.

Factors
Base

model

Sensitivity analysis

Price Cost Interest Yield

Increase

by 25%

Decrease

by 25%

Increase

by 25%

Decrease

by 25%

Increase

to 10%

Decrease

to 1%
Increase
by 25%

Decrease
by 25%

Age (yr) 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60

Average yield
(kg/yr/tree)

132 132 132 132 132 132 132 165 99

Average yield
(kg/ha)

16450  16450 16450 16450 16450 16450 16450 20561 12336

Price (OR/kg) 0.25 0.31 0.19 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25

Average gross
return (OR/ha)

4111 5261 3226 4111 4111 4111 4111 5141 3084

Average cost
(OR/ha)

914 914 914 1142 686 914 914 914 914

Average net return
(OR/ha)

3197 4187 2210 2969 3427 3197 3197 4226 2170

Interest 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.01 0.04 0.04

Age of replanting
(yr)

55 55 55 55 55 55 50 55 55

Table 4. Approximate estimates of age of date palm plantations

in the Sultanate of Oman.

Year planted
Present age

of plantation
(yrs)

Area
harvested

(ha)

Area
planted

(ha)

Before 1960 > 51 13000 13000

1961-1965 46-50 13000 0

1966-1970 41-45 13000 1000

1971-1975 36-40 14000 6100

1976-1980 31-35 20100 1900

1981-1985 26-30 22000 3000

1986-1990 21-25 25000 4000

1991-1995 16-20 29000 6508

1996- 2000 11-15 35508 0

2001-2005 5-10 31353 0

2006-2010 <5 31353 0

58

Kotagama et al.

59

Economic analysis determining the optimal replanting age of date palm

The MPLP model was used to estimate the replanting
schedule (area to replant by periods) for the Sultanate of
Oman by considering the present age distribution of palms
in the Sultanate of Oman (Table 4) as initiating data and
considering a 35508 hectares of date plantations in the
Sultanate of Oman, with data on age-yield relationship,
prices, cost of production etc., considered as the same as
of the base model.  The results of the model provided the
replanting schedule given in table 5. The area in hectares